EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0921-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN100737493

Page1of 2
CASE NO.: 39826

RESPONDENT NAME: Ikoankar LLC dba One Stop

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

_ TINDINGS CRDER FOLLOWING

SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDQUS
WASTE

__PUBLICWATER SUPPLY - X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__ _MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

1728

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04,
(817) 588-5933; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Jagjit Mangat, Managing Member, Tkoankar LLC, 5300 Boat Club Road, Fort Worth, Texas 76135-

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: One Stop, 5300 Boat Club Road, Fort Worth, Tarrant County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
___No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMPENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 22, 2010, No comments were received.

Mr. Inderpreet 8. Sidhu, Managing Member, Tkoankar LLC, 5300 Boat Club Road, Fort Worth, Texas 76135-1728
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

exucsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doe



RESPONDENT NAME: Ikoankar L.L.C dba One Stop

DOCKET NOQO.: 2010-0921-PST-E

Page2of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
_ . Complaint
_X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: May 6, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 20, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

Failed to successfully complete the
Stage II vapor recovery system testing
to ensure that the system meets the
performance criteria for the system
within 30 days of major system
replacement or modification.
Specifically, the Respondent had a
major modification done to the
equipment, and reopened on March 8,
2010, However, the Stage II
equipment was not successfully tested
by the due date of April 8, 2010 [30
TEX. Apvin., CoDE § 115.245(1) and TEx.
HeaLTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(h)1.

Total Assessed: $3,661

Total Deferred: $732
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$2,929

Compliance History Classification:
Person/CN — N/A
Site/RN - Average
Major Source: __Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

- the City of Fort Worth Environmental

Corrective Actions Taken:
The Executive Director recognizes that

Management Department received
documentation verifying that the
Respondent successfully conducted the
required annual testing of the Stage IT
equipment on June 14, 2010.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No{s).: PST Reg. 66667




=
E Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Al 24, May-2010 .

f7-Aug=2010"

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

RN ¢0737493

A-DallasForWorlt

j ! — M.ajor!'MinoES-Burt-:elMinor

EnflCase D No
Docket No.

Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

39826

2010-0921-PST-E.

Petroleum Storage Tank

i Admin, Penalty $ LImit Minimum 30 Maximum

$10,000

No, of Violations
Order Type| 1660
Government/Non-Profit| No
Enf. Coordinator|Mike Pace
EC's Team

Enforcement Team 6

Penalty Calcula’uon Sect[on

jcaled percentage.

s _Final Subtotal |

yeffustinent|

| Enhancement for he avoided cost of compliance assoclated with the |

yidlation,

Final Penalty Amount|

$3,661

$3,661

-$732

$2,929




'>> Gompliance History Site Enhancemerit (Subtotal.2). .

Screening:Datg 3-Jun-2010

i 2010-0921-PST-E

Respondent Ikoankar LLC dba One Stop
- CaseID No. 39826

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100737493

Media [Statuts] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Paca

Component

Compliance History Worksheet

Number of...

Palicy Revision 2 (Suptember 2002} i
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Enter Number Here

Adjukét.' '

Wrilten NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action |

A 0, -
NOVs  |tnumber of NOVs meeting criteria ) 9. 0%
Other written NOVs _ 2 4%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liahility (pnumber of orders | 0 0%
meeting criteria) : ¢
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agread final enforcement orders without a denial|
of liabillty, or default orders of this stale or the federal government, or any final prohibitory|; 1 25%
_|emergency orders issued by the commission -
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability};
of this state or the federat gavernment (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling | 0 0%
Judgments |eriteria) :
-and Consent - - - — -
Dacrass |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court}; :
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall 0 0%
government '
Convistions |Any criminal convictiens of this state or the federai government (number of counis) 0 0%
. Emissions |Chronic excessive emigsions events (number of events) 3 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texasi
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| = 0 0%
 |audits for which notices were submitfed) '
Audits -
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1885 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ) 0
Pfea.;‘é ;':;:;Jter Yas or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more j No: 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the exscutive director under a| No 0%
Other special assistance program .
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No: 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a praduct that meets future state or federal governmentf . No: 0%
- 3 aQ

environmental requirements

5 “Conpi s

NIA | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliance |

History
Notes

ihs

Enhanicement for twesnotice: of vielations with.dissimilar viclations and ene-defaull order.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 29%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} | 29%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%




..Screening Date’ 3-Jun-2010 f Jocket No: 2010-0921-PST-E
i Respondent Ikoankar LLC dba One Stop Poicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
: Case ID No. 39826 FOW Revision Orfober 30, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No. RN100737403
‘Media: [Statute] Petraleum Storage Tank
nf Coordmator Mike Pace
- Violation Number :
Rule Cite(s)

: de$§ 382, 085(b)

Violation Descriplion 5:

Base Penalty} $10,000

arm

Release Moderate Miner

Major

Percent

Percent _——D]@

30 Iﬁiﬁ_ﬁta WhICh walild .excieed levals that are
as aTesult ofthe-violation. -

- T,

Bdjuistment] §7,500]

[ §2 500

T Nnumber of violation days

mark anfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penaity{ 2,500

adifg the Nay 6, 2010 investigation,

$250

Extraordinary Lo

ordinan
NIAY -,

; Estimated EB Amount] 3686} Violation Final Penalty Total} $3,661

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts)l $3,681‘




Equlprnent
Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Englineering/canstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

By

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

rence No.. RN100737493
Medla Petroleurn Storage Tank

B

enleales

Y R Y g ) ]

ke lemrenl:

oided Cost:

Ty .201:'0' o




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Cperator: CNB03674300 |koankar LLC Classification: Rating:

Regulated Entity: RN100737493 One Stap Classificalion: Average Site Rating: 18.67

1D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 66867
REGISTRATION

Location: 5300 BOAT CLUB RD, FORT WORTH, TX, 76135

TCEQ Region; REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: June 04, 2010

Ageﬁcy Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 02, 2005 te June 02, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phone: 817-588-5933

Site Compliance History Components

. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yas

2. Has there been a (known} change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

C.

D.

. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

|koankar LLC

. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7

Bountheung Noymany

02/04/2009

. Rating Daie: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,

Effective Date: 11/12/2008 ADMINORDER 2004-1008-PST-E
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter 1 37.815(a)
30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(b)
Description: A financial assurance machanism was not received.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 2A TWC Chapter 5, SubChapter A 5.702
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter B 334.22(a)
Description: Failed to pay outstanding UST fees for FA Account No. 0067899U for fiscal years 2005-2007.

Any criminal convictions of the stale of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

Chranic excessive emissions events.
N/A

The approval dates of investigations. (GCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

04/27/2006 (460086)
04/27/2006 (463951)
04/09/2009 {735629)
10/07/2009 (776712)
0171212010 (787104)
04/15/2010 (796339)
05/20/2010 (797121)

~ M ;AW M=

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}



Date: 04/09/2008 (735629) CNB03674300

Self Report?  NO Classlification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.7(d)(3)

Desaoription: Failure to amend the registration to show correct ownership and that the tanks were now
ouf of service.

Self Report?  NOC Classlification:  Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapier C 334.49(c)(2)(C)

Description: Failure to inspect and recerd rectifier readings once evar 60 days.

Self Report?  NO Classification.  Moderate

Cliation: 30 TAC Chapler 334, SubChapter C 334.54(b}{2)

Description: Failure to secure USTs agalnst tampering, vandalism or unauthorized access.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(d}(2)

Description: Failure to emply out-of-service tanks 1o less than 2.5 em or 1 Inch of product.

Date: 10/07/2009 (776712) CN603B874300

Self Report?  NO Classliication:  Moderate

Cilation: " 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334,7(d)(3)

Description: Failure to ammend the registration to show correct ownershop and that the tanks were
now out of service.

Self Repert?  NO Classlfication:  Moederate

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.49(c)(2)(C)

Description: Failure io inspect and record rectifier readings once aver 60 days.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(b)(2)

Description: Falture to secure USTs against tamparing, vandalism or unauthorized access.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderata

Cltation; 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(d)(2) '

Description: Failure to empty out-of-service tanks to less than 2.5 cm or 1 inch of product.

Self Report?  NO Classification;  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.49(c)(4)(C)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(c){(1)

Description: Failure to perform an operability test on a cathodic protection system within 3 to 6

months after installation and at a subsequent frequency of at least once every 3 years.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}.
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollutien reduction program.
NIA
J Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A




IN THE MATTER OF AN |

TExas COMMISSEON ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuaLITY

8§ BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8 ‘ ' :
CONCERNING g TEXAS COMMISSION ON
IKOANKAR LLC DBA ONE S'IOP § _
RN100737493 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NQ.. 20 10.~0921—PST'-E

L JURISDIC’I‘ION AND STIPULATIONS

At ﬁs ‘ - . agenda, the Texas Commission oxi Environmental Guality

("the Comunission" or "TCEQ") -corsidered this agreement of the parttes, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Tkoankar LLC dba One Stop (“the Respondent’) under the
authority of TEx. HEALTH & SAFRTY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CoDE ch, 7. The Executive
Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Divigion, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates 4 convenience store With retail sales of gasoline at
5300 Boat Club Road in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Station™).

The Station consists of one or more sources as deﬁned in TEX. HEALTH & SAFRIY CODE 8
282, 003(12)

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has Junsdm’uon to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subjeet to the Commission's

: Junsdlctlon

~ The Respondent received notice of the wola’uons alleged in Sectlon 1T ("Allegatlons N on
. or about May 25, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Reéspondent of any violation alleged in Section 1T
("Allegations™), nor of any stahite or rule.

Au administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One
Dollars ($3,661) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in
Section I1 ("Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Nine Hundred



Tkoankar LLC dba One Stop
DOCKET NO. 2010-0921-PST-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

Twenty-Nine Dollars ($2,929) of the administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Thirty-
Two Dollars (§732) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory
compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived
upon full complianee with the terms of this Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to
fimely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements -of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this

~ action, are walved in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Execiitive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission. '

" The Execuiive Director reéognizes' that the GCity of ‘Fort Worth Environmental

Management Department - recefved documentation verifying that the Respondent
successfully conducted the required annual testing of the Stage II equiprent on June 14,
2010. . ' o

The Executive Director may, without furfher notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This ﬁgreed‘ Or‘der shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the ternis aiid conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whicheveris later. -

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competerit

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order

unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforeeable.

"~ IL ALLEGATIONS

As owner and 6perator of the Statlbn, .th.e Respondent is alleged to have failed to

successfully compléte the Stage I vapor recovery system testing to ensure that the syster meets
the performance criteria for the system within 30 days of majer system replacement or
modification, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 6, 2010. Specifically,
the Respondent had a major modificatiori done to the equipment, arid reopened on March &,
2010. However, the Stage II equipmient was not successfully tested by the due date of April 8,

2010.

III.  DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).



Tkoankar LLC dba One Stop
DOCKET NO. 2010-0921-PST-E-
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty

" and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this

Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section IL. The Cornmission shall not be
constrained in any manner from réquiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Ikoankar LLC dba One Stop, Docket No,

' 2010-0921-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

_Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0. Box 13088 _ -

Anstin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Aga'éed. Order _éha]l é‘p’ply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ardered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain

- day-to-day¢ontrol over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

"This Agreed Order, issued 'By the Comumission, shall not be admiss‘iblé against the

Respondent in a civil proceeding, urless the proceeding is brought by the-QAG-to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violatons of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or.an order or permit issued by the

. Commission under such a statute.

" This Agrée'd. Order may be execnted in multiple counterparts, whiéh togethef shall

constitute 2 sirigle original instrument.. Any executed signature page to this Agreed .
Order may be transmitied by facsimilé transmission to the otlier parties, whith shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order. - '

Under 40 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b}, the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondext, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails

notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide '

a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Tkoankar LLC dba OneAStoP '
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SIGNATURE PAGE

'TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY '

For the Commission

SeOm Srblus, : | Ioj{zz,[lo,mﬂ

FU Executive Director - Pate

1, the undermgned have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order. on behalf of the entity indicated below my sigriature, and I
" do dgree to the terms and conditions specn?ied therein. I firther acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materlally relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Orderlng Prowsmns, if any, in this order
and/or fajlure to-timely pay the penalty-amournt, may résuli in:

+ . Anegative impaet on compliance history;
«  Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submltted
« . Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for conterapt, m3u11chve relief,
" - additional penaltres, and/or attorney fees, or 1o a collection agency;
+ - Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Ofﬁce of any future enforcemeént actmns
and-

» - TCEQ seekmg other rehef as authorrzed by law.
In addition, any falsification of any comphance documents may result in criminal prosecution,

Q/E@JM - Dzé/?/za

Signature

TweerEer P Cwy  MANAGEL.

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
Tkoankar LLC dba One Stop

Instructions: Send the original, sighed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
- Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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